

Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 116(3)2024 IPS u/s 143/149/427/380/435/34 IPC.

(Corresponding FIR No. 00-60(02)2024 CCP-PS u/s143/149/427/380/435/34 IPC)

Date & hour of occurrence:

On 27/09/2023 at around 02:00 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
02/03/2024 at 10:20 am	Jail Compound, Old Lambulane	02/03/2024	
	About 600 mtrs West		

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant

and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence section and property carried off. If any	regarding	Result of the case
Zilkhokai Touthang S/o Late Tongsei Touthang V. Munhoih Village, near PT Complex, PO/PS/District- Churachandpur, Manipur. OE-attached	Unknown Meitei miscreants	Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly, every member of unlawful assembly of offence committed in prosecution of common object, causing damaged, theft in dwelling house, mischief by fire with common intention	SI Ksh. Sanajaobi Devi will pse investigate the case.	
10,00/1PS 02/03/2024		Punishable / u/s 143/149/427/380/435/34 IPC.		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (SI L. Premchand Singh)

Designation: IC,OC/IPS 02/03/2024

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur The Officer-in-charge, Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur



Subject: First Information Report on the crimes of looting, vandalism and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes

Dear Sir.

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to file to you my First Information Report, in connection with the crimes committed against us which I do as follows;

That, I am Scheduled Tribe belonging to the category of any Kuki tribe, a recognized Scheduled Tribe under the Constitution of India. And I was a resident of Jail Compound (near Old Lambulane), P.O. & P.S., Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

That, on the 8th May, 2023 at about 9:00am a huge contingent of Armed radical Meitei/Meitei's suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun attacked our locality. They were picking their targets (those belonging to the Kuki-Zo communities) amongst the residents of the jail compound. And, in the process though a personnel in uniform myself, I alongwith my family, somehow managed to fled to save our lives under the compelling circumstances, Just outside the jail compound we boarded an army truck which took us to an Army Camp in Mantripukhri, Imphal, from where we were evacuated to Churachandpur at about 4:00pm on the same day.

That, it may be reported here that the mob/miscreants were shouting slogans likeKANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE', KUKI HATLO; HAO HATLO', etc. while they were carrying
out their criminal activities. It seems to me that all these has taken place at the instance of Shri.

N. Biren Singh, the CM of Manipur and the titular king of Manipur who is presently the Rajya
Sabha Member from Manipur as the perpetrators openly said that nobody can stop us even the
police because the aboved-named persons are patrinizing us and assured us that no harm could
be done to us.

This response is the tracted on an of of the cost FIR No 116(03) 2024 Ifs 143/149/427/380/495/34 Ifc.

That, after reaching Churachandpur on the 8th of May, 2023, we took at the attended at V. Munhoih Village, where we continue to settle till date.

- That, on the 27th September, 2023, at around 2:00pm we got a report from very reliable sources that the Meitei Miscreants had attacked our locality again and had looted, vandalized and burnt all our belongings. They were said to have not spared even our dustbins.
- That, it may also be reported here that the above said criminal activities have caused 6. grave mental agony and incurred huge loss which may be estimated to be Rs.15,90,000/- (Rupees Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Ninety Thousand) only.Description of properties looted/ destroyed/ burnt, etc are given in SCHEDULE hereunder.
- That, I am filing this information lately because of ignorance of the importance of filing FIRs in such conditions and we had gone to the interior villages in Singagat Sub-Division. We have now returned and were informed to necessarily file an FIR. As we have now settled at a rented house in V. Munhoih Village, Churachandpur, Manipur we are in a position to file the said FIR. Thus, I am filing the report today with a prayer to kindly accept our report though filed very lately.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR/ ZERO FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated: Churachandpur,

The 24th of February, 2024.

Treated as DE of FIR No. 00-60 (02)2024 CCP-PS u/s 143/149/

427/380/435/34 IPC:

Yours faithfully,

Name: ZILKHOKAI TOUTHANG

S/W/o: (L) Tongsei Touthang

Present Add: V. Munhoih Village,

(Near PT Complex), P.O., P.S. & Dist.-

Churachandpur, Mnaipur.

Mobile No: 9612551107/8132083293

